The Portfolio Manager thereafter sought and 
received the post facto approval from the DEA. The approval required the Portfolio Manager to approach 
the RBI to compound the contravention.  As directed by the RBI, vide its compounding order dated August 
9, 2018, INR 52,500 (Rupees Fifty Two Thousand five hundred only) was paid by the Portfolio Manager 
to the RBI. 

c. A show cause notice was issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) on August 9, 2023 
and was duly responded on October 25, 2023. The Noticees preferred settlement of the matter under SEBI